
                                  
Our Three-Parish Cluster 

Sts. Mary and Joseph Catholic Churches 
Nichols, Lone Tree and Hills  

WELCOME! 

Church of St. Mary, 201 Short Street, Box B, Nichols, Iowa,  52766   319-330-5324 
St. Mary Church, West Jayne Street,  Box 416, Lone Tree, Iowa,  52755   319-629-4225 
St. Joseph Church, 209 Brady Street, PO Box 187, Hills, Iowa,  52235   319-679-2271 

 
Sts. Mary and Joseph Cluster Parish Office 

209 Brady Street, P.O. Box 187  Hills, Iowa  52235-0187          
Hills, Iowa  52235-0187 

Rev. Hai  Dinh, Pastor;  319-679-2271;  email:  dinhh@diodav.org 
Mrs. Carol Kaalberg, Pastoral Associate;  319-330-5324; email: kaalbergc@diodav.org 
Cluster Website:  stsmaryandjoseph.com       Cluster Facebook: www.facebook.com/stsmaryandjoseph 
Rev. Lou Leonhardt (retired priest in residence at the Lone Tree Rectory); PO Box 454, Lone Tree, IA  52755 319-629-4339 
Bulletin deadline: 5:00 pm Monday.  Contact Carol Kaalberg, 319-330-5324 or Judy Stebral, 319-331-8727 

                         Sixteenth Sunday in Ordinary Time  July 18, 2021 

 

 

 

Cluster Mass Intentions  —  July 17 through August 5, 2021  

 
 

  
Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thu 
Thu 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 

  
July 17 
July 18 
July 18 
July 19 
July 20 
July 20 
July 21 
July 21 
July 22 
July 22 
July 23 
July 24 
July 25 
July 25 
July 26 

  
4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
8:00am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 
10:00am 
8:30am 
4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
8:00am 

  
Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hills 
Lone Tree 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Atrium 
LT PP 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hills 
Lone Tree 

  
Berneda Schnoebelen 
Clarence&Frances Daufeldt 
Joan Cahill 
Rosella Attig 
Berneda Schnoebelen 
Colton Allen 
Rosella Attig 
Leonard&Mary E. Rummelhart 

Angela Roper 
Ashton Family 
John&Betty Soukup 
Donabell Moore 
Wes Steinocher 
Joan Cahill 
NO MASS 

Tue 
Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thu 
Thu 
Fri 
Sat 
Sun 
Sun 
Mon 
Tue 
Tue 
Wed 
Wed 
Thu 

July 27 
July 27 
July 28 
July 28 
July 29 
July 29 
July 30 
July 31 
Aug 1 
Aug 1 
Aug 2 
Aug 3 
Aug 3 
Aug 4 
Aug 4 
Aug 5 

8:00am 
8:30am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 
10:00am 
8:30am 
4:00pm 
8:00am 
10:00am 
8:00am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:00am 
8:30am 
8:30am 

Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Atrium 
LT PP 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Nichols 
Hills 
Lone Tree 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Lone Tree 
Atrium 
Atrium 

Berneda Schnoebelen 
Ron Burr 
Rosella Attig 
Kathy Cole Dalton 
Cletus Mellecker 
Ashton Family 
John&Betty Soukup 
Berneda Schnoebelen 
Clarence&Frances Daufeldt 
Dean&Alice Cole 
Rosella Attig 
Veva Jenn 
Fr. Vitalis Valainis 
Rosella Attig 
Fr. Vitalis Valainis 
Int. of Father Mike Spiekermeier 

Dear Brothers and Sisters in Christ: 

I would like to say many thanks to all of you and your families for everything 

that you have done for our Sts. Mary and Joseph Parishes, especially  St.         

Joseph’s Funeral Luncheon team (see picture below). 

We are a family of God. Let us pray for one another and support one another. 

Just a reminder that there is a Rosary  at 8:00 am and a Mass at 8:30 am at  

Atrium Chapel in Hills Tuesday through Friday.  All are welcome!  Come to Mass 

to  worship God and to receive his blessings and graces, especially Jesus Christ 

Himself! 

May God continue to bless you, your works, and your loved ones! 

Have a great and safe week! 

Fr. Hai  Dinh 
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July 18, 2021 

 

Mark the Date  —  Sunday, July 25, 2021 
Next Sunday, Bishop Zinkula is coming for the installation of our new 
cluster Pastor, Fr. Hai Dinh, at the 10:00 am Mass at St. Joseph Church 
in Hills. All  cluster parishioners, especially Parish Council, Lay Direc-
tors, Finance Council, and staff (who will be introduced at this cere-
mony) are invited to this important ceremony. A reception for all will 
follow at St. Joseph Parish Hall that morning. Plan now to attend! 

We wish a Happy Birthday to Father Hai on July 22.  May he receive 
God’s continued blessings as he shepherds our Sts. Mary and Joseph             
cluster. 

 

Music Ministry: St. Joseph, Hills, Grant Lenz, Bob Shaw and Connie Shaw.  Church of St. Mary, Nichols, Grant Lenz and Jean Mengel. St. Mary, 
Lone Tree, Steve Moore. 
St. Joseph Prayer Line: Lucille Duwa 679-2404; Joan Gringer  679-2406. 

Allan Van Buskirk Godfather, Brittany  
Van Buskirk Godmother, Thomas and 
Lydia Van Buskirk, parents of Cecilia 
Louise and Adeline, with Father Hai on 
the celebration of the Sacrament of   
Baptism of Cecilia on Sunday, July 11, 

Keith Stevens funeral luncheon helpers.  Hope 
Frantz, Barbara Mahanna, Marcia Mellecker, 
Jean Burr, Mary Ann Waldschmidt, Judy      
Stebral, Delores Eden, Lucy Parker, Ann     
Draker, and Jim Frantz. 


